

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON,  
Donald Cardinal Wuerl, Roman Catholic  
Archbishop Of Washington, a corporation sole,

Plaintiff,

-v.-

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA  
TRANSIT AUTHORITY, et al.,

Defendants.

CIV. ACTION NO. 1:17-cv-02554-ABJ

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING  
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A.    WMATA’s Decision To Close Its Advertising Space. ....	5
B.    Since Amending Its Advertising Guidelines In 2015, WMATA Has Regularly Rejected Issue-Oriented Ads. ....	7
C.    Plaintiff Submits Its Ad Promoting Religion, Which Is Rejected Under Guideline 12. ....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE HIGH STANDARDS FOR A MANDATORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	9
II.   PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A CLEAR LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS NECESSARY FOR A MANDATORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	10
A.    WMATA’s Guidelines Do Not Discriminate Based On Viewpoint.....	10
1.    WMATA’s advertising space is a nonpublic forum.....	10
2.    Prohibiting ads that promote or oppose a religion, religious practice, or belief is a permissible content-based restriction, not viewpoint discrimination. ....	12
3.    WMATA’s Guidelines are reasonable. ....	16
B.    WMATA Applies Guideline 12 Consistently And Did Not Violate Plaintiff’s Free Speech Clause, Establishment Clause, Or Equal Protection Rights By Rejecting Its Advertisement.....	18
C.    WMATA Did Not Violate Plaintiff’s Free Exercise Rights, Because Guideline 12 Does Not Unconstitutionally Restrict Plaintiff’s Free Exercise Of Religion. ....	23
D.    WMATA Did Not Violate the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”), Which Does Not Apply To It.....	26
1.    RFRA does not apply to WMATA. ....	26

2.	Even if RFRA applies to WMATA, Plaintiff cannot show that Guideline 12 substantially burdens Plaintiff’s exercise of religion. ....	28
III.	PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN IT WILL SUFFER ANY IRREPARABLE HARM IF A MANDATORY INJUNCTION DOES NOT ISSUE.....	31
IV.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. ....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Hickel</i> , 424 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	14, 19, 23
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg'l Transp.</i> ("SMART"), 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11, 15, 21
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. WMATA</i> No. 1:15-cv-01038-GK, 2017 WL 1167197 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2017).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , No. 16-850, 2017 WL 4563165 (D.D.C. Oct. 11, 2017).....	30
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Bonham v. District of Columbia Library Admin.</i> , 989 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Brandon v. Board of Ed. Of Guilderland Central School Dist.</i> , 635 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3, 26, 27, 28

*Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.*,  
15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 10

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 10, 12, 16

*DiLoreto v. Downey Unified School Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 13, 14

*Dorfmann v. Boozer*,  
414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969) ..... 10

*Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 24, 25, 26

*Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Warren, Mich.*,  
873 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2012) ..... 14

*Goldie’s Bookstore v. Superior Ct.*,  
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 32

*Good News Club v. Milford Central School*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001) ..... 11, 12, 13

*Henderson v. Kennedy*,  
253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 25

*Hohe v. Casey*,  
868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir 1989) ..... 32

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) ..... 28

*Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
685 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 16

*Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization*,  
493 U.S. 378 (1990) ..... 25

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
415 U.S. 361 (1974) ..... 30

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 28, 29, 30

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.*,  
508 U. S. 384 (1993) ..... 12, 13, 15

*Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights*,  
418 U.S. 298 (1974) ..... 11, 15, 18, 21, 22

*Levitan v. Ashcroft*,  
281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 25

*Little Pencil, LLC v. Lubbock Independent School District*,  
Civil Action No. 5:14-CV-014-C, 2014 WL 11531267 (N.D. Tex. 2014) ..... 24, 25

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 14

*Mahoney v. D.C.*,  
662 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 25

*Mahoney v. Doe*,  
642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 25, 29, 31

*McGuire v. Reilly*,  
260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*Metzl v. Leninger*,  
57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 14

*Morris v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 27, 28

*Navistar, Inc. v. EPA*,  
No. 11cv449, 2011 WL 3743732 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2011) ..... 9, 31

*New Orleans v. Dukes*,  
427 U.S. 297 (1976) ..... 22

*Payden-Travers v. Talkin*,  
No. 13-1735 (CKK), 2017 WL 2371116 (D.D.C. May 31, 2017) ..... 29, 31

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 10, 11

*Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 18, 21

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 12, 15

*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.*,  
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 11, 21

<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham</i> , 701 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	30
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , No. 14-1906, 2016 WL 2770874 (D.D.C. May 13, 2016) .....	30
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Hermann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013) .....	27
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	30
<i>Tracy Rifle &amp; Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2015) .....	32, 33
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	24
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	22
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	22
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	13
<i>Wilson v. James</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 410 .....	28
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9, 10
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	4, 26, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8.....	22
D.C. Code § 9-1107.01(4).....	26, 27

Md. Transp. Code § 10-204.....27  
Va. Code Ann. § 33.2-3100.....27
